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Oregon Survey: Voter Attitudes Towards Measure 110

The Oregon survey of registered voters was conducted by Emerson College Polling and commissioned by Foundation for Drug Policy
Solutions (FDPS), to measure public attitudes toward Measure 110.

Voters were asked which of the following statements comes closer to their view, even if neither is exactly right: Measure 110 should be
repealed completely, or Measure 110 should be left as is. A majority of voters (56%) think the measure should be repealed completely,
while 45% think it should be left as is.

Voters were also asked which comes closest to their view: parts of Measure 110 should be repealed that brings back penalties for the
possession of small amounts of hard drugs, or Measure 110 should be left as is. A larger majority (64%) think parts should be repealed,
while 36% think it should be left as is.

A majority (54%) of voters think Measure 110 has increased homelessness in their communities, while 38% think the measure has no
impact on homelessness, and 8% think the measure has decreased homelessness.

When asked if they thought Measure 110 makes the community safer or less safe, half of voters (50%) say the measure makes the
community much less safe (33%) or somewhat less safe (17%). Twenty percent (20%) of voters say the measure makes the community
much safer (6%) or somewhat safer (14%). Thirty percent (30%) of voters say the community is about the same since the measure took
effect.

Voters were split about the effects of funds from Measure 110 being used as part of a needle exchange program, which offers drug
users clean needles in exchange for used needles. A third (33%) of voters think the program makes the community much safer (12%)
or somewhat safer (21%). Forty-four percent (43%) of voters think the program makes the community much less safe (28.5%) or
somewhat less safe (14.5%). Just under a quarter of voters (24%) think their communities are about the same.

Thirty-eight percent (38%) of voters say they are more likely to support a repeal of Measure 110 when presented with an audit of the
measure which found that 1% of people cited for possessing controlled substances sought help via a new hotline provided as part of the
measure, while a quarter (25%) of voters say they were less likely to support a repeal, and 38% say the information did not change
their opinion on the measure.

Voters were also asked whether they were more or less likely to vote for a lawmaker if they voted to repeal Measure 110 in its entirety;
41% say they are more likely to vote for a lawmaker if they voted to repeal the measure, a third (33%) say they are less likely to vote
for that lawmaker, and 25% say it would not impact how they vote.

The strongest area of support for Measure 110 is the 1st Congressional District and the strongest opposition is in the 2nd
Congressional District.

A majority of Oregon voters (58%) think the state is on the wrong track, while 42% think it is headed in the right direction.

Poll Methodology

The Oregon poll consisted of registered voters in Oregon, n=1,000, with a margin of error of +/-3%. Data was collected August 8-9,
2023 and administered by contacting landline telephones via Interactive Voice Response (IVR), emails via a voter list of emails, and

online panel. Data was weighted by gender, age, education, race/ethnicity, region, and party registration based on 2024 turnout models.
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Frequency Table

Do you think Oregon is headed in the right direction, or do you think the state is on
the wrong track?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Right 418 41.8 41.8 41.8
direction
Wrong 582 58.2 58.2 100.0
track
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Which statement comes closest to your view even if neither is exactly right:
Measure 110 should be repealed completely, or Measure 110 should be left as is?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Measure 555 55.5 55.5 55.5
110 should
be
repealed
completely
Measure 445 44.5 44.5 100.0
110 should
be left as is
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Now, which of these statements comes closest to your view, parts of Measure 110
should be repealed that brings back penalties for the possession of small amounts

of hard drugs, or Measure 110 should be left as is?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent

Valid Parts of 641 64.1 64.1 64.1
Measure
110 should
be
repealed
that brings
back
penalties
for the
possession
of small
amounts of
hard drugs




Measure 359
110 should
be left as is

Total 1000

35.9

100.0

35.9

100.0

100.0

Given what you know about Measure 110, do you think it has made your community

much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or much less safe?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Much safer 60 6.0 6.0 6.0
Somewhat 144 14.4 14.4 20.3
safer
About the 298 29.8 29.8 50.2
same/no
difference
Somewhat 167 16.7 16.7 66.8
less safe
Much less 332 33.2 33.2 100.0
safe
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Funds from Measure 110 are used as part of a needle exchange program, which
offers drug users clean needles in exchange for used needles Do you think the
needle exchange program has made your community much safer, somewhat safer,
somewhat less safe, or much less safe?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Much safer 120 12.0 12.0 12.0
Somewhat 212 21.2 21.2 33.2
safer
About the 238 23.8 23.8 57.0
same/no
difference
Somewhat 145 14.5 145 715
less safe
Much less 285 28.5 28.5 100.0
safe
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Do you think Measure 110 has increased homelessness, decreased homelessness,
or had no impact on homelessness in your community?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Increased 540 54.0 54.0 54.0

homelessn
ess



Decreased 78
homelessn
ess

No impact 382
on

homelessn

ess

Total 1000

7.8 7.8
38.2 38.2
100.0 100.0

61.8

100.0

An audit of Measure 110 found about one percent of people who received citations
for possessing controlled substances sought help via a new hotline provided as
part of the measure Does this make you more or less likely to support a repeal of

Measure 1107?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid More likely 379 37.9 37.9 37.9
to support
repeal
Less likely 246 24.6 24.6 62.5
to support
repeal
No 375 37.5 37.5 100.0
difference
on support
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Say a lawmaker voted to repeal Measure 110 in its entirety Would that make you
more likely to vote for this lawmaker, less likely to vote for them, or would it make

no difference on your vote?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid More likely 412 41.2 41.2 41.2
Less likely 334 334 334 74.6
No 254 25.4 25.4 100.0
difference
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you identify with
Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Hispanic or 97 9.7 9.7 9.7
Latino of
any race
White or 810 81.0 81.0 90.7

Caucasian



Black or 28 2.8 2.8 93.5
African
American
Asian 31 3.1 3.1 96.5
American
or Pacific
Islander
Other or 35 35 35 100.0
multiple
races
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
What is your age?
Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 18-34 241 24.1 24.1 24.1
35-49 249 24.9 24.9 49.0
50-64 272 27.2 27.2 76.1
65 years or 239 23.9 23.9 100.0
over
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
What is the highest level of education you have attained?
Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid High 191 19.1 19.1 19.1
School of
less
Vocational/ 104 10.4 10.4 29.5
technical
school
Associate 308 30.8 30.8 60.2
Degree/so
me college
College 226 22.6 22.6 82.8
graduate
Postgradua 172 17.2 17.2 100.0
te or higher
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
Who did you vote for in the 2020 election?
Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Joe Biden 526 52.6 52.6 52.6
Donald 369 36.9 36.9 89.5
Trump
Someone 22 2.2 2.2 91.7
else
Did not 83 8.3 8.3 100.0
vote
Total 1000 100.0 100.0




Can you please tell me your gender?

Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Male 489 48.9 48.9 48.9
Female 495 49.5 49.5 98.4
Nonbinary 16 1.6 1.6 100.0
or other
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
What congressional district do you live in?
Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 1st District: 160 16.0 16.0 16.0
Suzanne
Bonamici
(D)
2nd 170 17.0 17.0 33.0
District:
Cliff Bentz
(R)
3rd District: 163 16.3 16.3 49.3
Earl
Blumenaue
r (D)
4th District: 172 17.2 17.2 66.4
Val Hoyle
(D)
5th District: 178 17.8 17.8 84.2
Lori
Chavez-
DeRemer
(R)
6th District: 158 15.8 15.8 100.0
Andrea
Salinas (D)
Total 1000 100.0 100.0
Party Registration
Valid
Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Democrat 340 34.0 34.0 34.0
Republican 240 24.0 24.0 58.0
Independe 420 42.0 42.0 100.0
nt
Total 1000 100.0 100.0

Mode



Valid

Frequency Percent Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid Email 54 54 5.4 54
Landline 520 52.0 52.0 B/
Online 425 42.5 42.5 100.0
Total 1000 100.0 100.0




Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you
identify with * Do you think Oregon is headed in the right
direction, or do you think the state is on the wrong track?

Crosstabulation

Right
direction

Wrong
track

Total

Please tell
me which
one of
these racial
or ethnic
groups you
identify
with

Total

Hispanic or Count 43

Latino of
any race

White or
Caucasian

Black or
African
American

Asian
American
or Pacific
Islander

Other or
multiple
races

% within Please 44.3%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 348

% within Please 43.0%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 12

% within Please 42.9%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 9

% within Please 29.0%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 6

% within Please 17.1%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 418

% within Please 41.8%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

54
55.7%

462
57.0%

16
57.1%

22
71.0%

29
82.9%

583
58.2%

97
100.0%

810
100.0%

28
100.0%

31
100.0%

35
100.0%

1001
100.0%




Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you
identify with * Which statement comes closest to your view
even if neither is exactly right: Measure 110 should be repealed
completely, or Measure 110 should be left as is?
Crosstabulation

Measure
110 should  Measure
be repealed 110 should

completely be left as is Total
Please tell Hispanic or Count 65 32 97
me which  Latino of "o \ithin Please 67.0% 33.0% 100.0%
one of anyraceé  tejl me which
these racial one of these
or ethnic racial or ethnic
gJoitpis yielk groups you
identify identify with
with
White or ~ Count 433 377 810
Caucasian o4 yithin Please 53.5% 46.5% 100.0%
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Black or Count 18 10 28
African % within Please 64.3% 35.7% 100.0%
American el me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Asian Count 15 16 31
American o5 within Please 48.4% 51.6% 100.0%
or Pacific el me which
Islander  gne of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Otheror  Count 24 10 34
multiple o4 within Please 70.6% 29.4% 100.0%
TEIEEE) tell me which

one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Total Count 555 445 1000



% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

55.5%

44.5%

100.0%

Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you
identify with * Now, which of these statements comes closest
to your view, parts of Measure 110 should be repealed that
brings back penalties for the possession of small amounts of

hard drugs, or Measure 110 should be left as is?

Crosstabulation
Parts of
Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small Measure
amounts of 110 should
hard drugs be left as is Total
Please tell Hispanic or Count 77 20 97
me which  Latino of o4 yithin Please 79.4% 20.6% 100.0%
one of anyrace tel| me which
these racial one of these
or ethnic racial or ethnic
(O oIl 91 ytelt groups you
identify identify with
with
White or  Count 494 316 810
Caucasian ‘o5 within Please 61.0% 39.0% 100.0%
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Black or Count 20 7 27
African % within Please 74.1% 25.9% 100.0%
American  te|| me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Count 23 8 31

Asian



American
or Pacific
Islander

Other or
multiple
races

Total

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

74.2%

27
79.4%

641
64.2%

25.8%

20.6%

358
35.8%

100.0%

34
100.0%

999
100.0%

Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you identify with * Given what
you know about Measure 110, do you think it has made your community much safer,
somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or much less safe? Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
Please tell Hispanic or Count 2 22 38 13 22 97
me which  Latino of o \yithin Please 2.1% 22.7% 39.2% 13.4% 22.7%  100.0%
one of any race tell me which
these racial one of these
or ethnic racial or ethnic
groups you groups you
identify identify with
with
White or  Count 52 112 231 140 275 810
Caucasian ‘o4 within Please 6.4% 13.8% 28.5% 17.3% 34.0% 100.0%
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Black or Count 3 6 7 1 11 28
African % within Please 10.7% 21.4% 25.0% 3.6% 39.3%  100.0%
American

tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with



Asian
American
or Pacific
Islander

Other or
multiple
races

Total

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

6.5%

5.7%

61
6.1%

3.2%

8.6%

144
14.4%

14
45.2%

22.9%

298
29.8%

19.4%

17.1%

166
16.6%

25.8%

16
45.7%

332
33.2%

31
100.0%

35
100.0%

1001
100.0%

Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you identify with * Funds from
Measure 110 are used as part of a needle exchange program, which offers drug users clean
needles in exchange for used needles Do you think the needle exchange program has

made your community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or m
Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
Please tell Hispanic or Count 8 28 24 14 23 97
me which  Latino of o4 yithin Please 8.2% 28.9% 24.7% 14.4% 23.7% 100.0%
one of any racé  ta|l me which
these racial one of these
or ethnic racial or ethnic
Q) oitpis yielt groups you
identify identify with
with
White or Count 96 177 192 114 231 810
Caucasian ‘o4, within Please 11.9% 21.9% 23.7% 14.1% 28.5% 100.0%
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with
Count 9 1 3 3 12 28

Black or



ATrican
American

Asian
American
or Pacific
Islander

Other or
multiple
races

Total

% within Please 32.1%
tell me which

one of these

racial or ethnic

groups you
identify with
Count 1
% within Please 3.2%

tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 5
% within Please 14.7%
tell me which

one of these
racial or ethnic

groups you

identify with

Count 119
% within Please 11.9%
tell me which

one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

3.6%

9.7%

5.9%

211
21.1%

10.7%

14
45.2%

17.6%

239
23.9%

10.7%

25.8%

20.6%

146
14.6%

42.9%

16.1%

14
41.2%

285
28.5%

100.0%

31
100.0%

34
100.0%

1000
100.0%

Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you identify
with * Do you think Measure 110 has increased homelessness,
decreased homelessness, or had no impact on homelessness in your
community? Crosstabulation

Increased Decreased
homelessne homelessn

No impact on

ss ess homelessness Total

Please tell Hispanic or Count 62 10 24 96
me which  Latino of "o ithin Please 64.6% 10.4% 25.0%  100.0%
one of any rac€  ia|| me which
these racial one of these
or ethnic racial or ethnic
oottt yiolh groups you
identify identify with
with

Count 425 63 322 810

White or



Caucasian

Black or
African
American

Asian
American
or Pacific
Islander

Other or
multiple
races

Total

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

52.5%

17
60.7%

18
58.1%

18
52.9%

540
54.1%

7.8%

0.0%

3.2%

5.9%

76
7.6%

39.8%

11
39.3%

12
38.7%

14
41.2%

383
38.3%

100.0%

28
100.0%

31
100.0%

34
100.0%

999
100.0%

Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you identify
with * An audit of Measure 110 found about one percent of people who
received citations for possessing controlled substances sought help via
a new hotline provided as part of the measure Does this make you more

or less likely to support a repeal of Measure 110? Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely
to support
repeal

to support
repeal

No difference
on support

Total

Please tell Hispanic or Count

35

18

44

97



me wnich  Latuno ot

one of any race

these racial

or ethnic

groups you

identify

with
White or
Caucasian
Black or
African
American
Asian
American
or Pacific
Islander
Other or
multiple
races

Total

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

36.1%

305
37.6%

12
44.4%

12
40.0%

16
45.7%

380
38.0%

18.6%

205

25.3%

25.9%

26.7%

20.0%

245
24.5%

45.4%

301
37.1%

29.6%

10
33.3%

12
34.3%

375
37.5%

100.0%

811
100.0%

27
100.0%

30
100.0%

35
100.0%

1000
100.0%

Please tell me which one of these racial or ethnic groups you identify
with * Say a lawmaker voted to repeal Measure 110 in its entirety Would
that make you more likely to vote for this lawmaker, less likely to vote for

them, or would it make no difference on your vote? Crosstabulation

More likely  Less likely No difference

Total




Please tell
me which
one of
these racial
or ethnic
groups you
identify
with

Total

Hispanic or Count

Latino of
any race

White or

Caucasian

Black or
African
American

Asian
American
or Pacific
Islander

Other or
multiple
races

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

Count

% within Please
tell me which
one of these
racial or ethnic
groups you
identify with

35
36.1%

334
41.2%

13
48.1%

10
32.3%

20
57.1%

412
41.2%

36
37.1%

273
33.7%

29.6%

10
32.3%

20.0%

334
33.4%

26
26.8%

203
25.1%

22.2%

11
35.5%

22.9%

254
25.4%

97
100.0%

810
100.0%

27
100.0%

31
100.0%

35
100.0%

1000
100.0%

What is your age? * Do you think Oregon is headed in the right
direction, or do you think the state is on the wrong track?
Crosstabulation

Right
direction

Wrong
track

Total




What is 18-34 Count 124 116
your age? % within What 51.7% 48.3%
is your age?
35-49 Count 93 156
% within What 37.3% 62.7%
is your age?
50-64 Count 91 181
% within What 33.5% 66.5%
is your age?
65 years or Count 109 129
vE % within What 45.8% 54.2%
is your age?
Total Count 417 582
% within What 41.7% 58.3%
is your age?

240
100.0%

249
100.0%

272
100.0%

238
100.0%

999
100.0%

What is your age? * Which statement comes closest to your
view even if neither is exactly right: Measure 110 should be
repealed completely, or Measure 110 should be left as is?

Crosstabulation

Measure
110 should = Measure
be repealed 110 should

completely be left as is Total
What is 18-34 Count 107 134 241
your age? % within What 44.4% 55.6% 100.0%
is your age?
35-49 Count 124 125 249
% within What 49.8% 50.2% 100.0%
is your age?
50-64 Count 177 94 271
% within What 65.3% 34.7% 100.0%
is your age?
65 years or Count 147 92 239
over % within What 61.5% 38.5% 100.0%
is your age?
Total Count 555 445 1000
% within What 55.5% 44.5% 100.0%
is your age?

What is your age? * Now, which of these statements comes
closest to your view, parts of Measure 110 should be repealed
that brings back penalties for the possession of small amounts

of hard drugs, or Measure 110 should be left as is?
Crosstabulation



Parts of

Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small Measure
amounts of 110 should
hard drugs be left as is Total
What is 18-34 Count 121 119 240
UL % within What 50.4%  49.6% 100.0%
is your age?
35-49 Count 152 97 249
% within What 61.0% 39.0% 100.0%
is your age?
50-64 Count 198 74 272
% within What 72.8% 27.2% 100.0%
is your age?
65 years or Count 171 68 239
over % within What 71.5% 28.5% 100.0%
is your age?
Total Count 642 358 1000
% within What 64.2% 35.8% 100.0%
is your age?

What is your age? * Given what you know about Measure 110, do you think it has made
your community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or much less safe?

Crosstabulation
About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
What is 18-34 Count 18 52 80 37 54 241
your age? % within What 7.5% 21.6% 33.2% 15.4% 22.4% 100.0%
is your age?
35-49 Count 11 33 103 33 70 250
% within What 4.4% 13.2% 41.2% 13.2% 28.0% 100.0%
is your age?
50-64 Count 15 27 55 48 127 272
% within What 5.5% 9.9% 20.2% 17.6% 46.7%  100.0%
is your age?
65 years or Count 17 32 61 48 81 239
ol % within What 7.1% 13.4% 25.5% 20.1% 33.9% 100.0%
is your age?
Total Count 61 144 299 166 332 1002
% within What 6.1% 14.4% 29.8% 16.6% 33.1% 100.0%

is your age?




What is your age? * Funds from Measure 110 are used as part of a needle exchange
program, which offers drug users clean needles in exchange for used needles Do you
think the needle exchange program has made your community much safer, somewhat
safer, somewhat less safe, or m Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
What is 18-34 Count 40 74 40 35 51 240
your age? % within What 16.7% 30.8% 16.7% 14.6% 21.3% 100.0%
is your age?
35-49 Count 22 55 94 22 57 250
% within What 8.8% 22.0% 37.6% 8.8% 22.8% 100.0%
is your age?
50-64 Count 34 41 54 49 94 272
% within What 12.5% 15.1% 19.9% 18.0% 34.6% 100.0%
is your age?
65 years or Count 25 42 51 38 83 239
Ve % within What 10.5% 17.6% 21.3% 15.9% 34.7%  100.0%
is your age?
Total Count 121 212 239 144 285 1001
% within What 12.1% 21.2% 23.9% 14.4% 28.5% 100.0%
is your age?

What is your age? * Do you think Measure 110 has increased
homelessness, decreased homelessness, or had no impact on
homelessness in your community? Crosstabulation

Increased Decreased
homelessne homelessn No impact on
Ss ess homelessness Total

What is 18-34 Count 115 27 99 241

your age? % within What 47.7% 11.2% 41.1% 100.0%
is your age?

35-49 Count 146 14 89 249

% within What 58.6% 5.6% 35.7% 100.0%
is your age?

50-64 Count 156 27 88 271

% within What 57.6% 10.0% 32.5% 100.0%
is your age?

65 years or Count 123 9 106 238

Vel % within What 51.7% 3.8% 44.5% 100.0%
is your age?

Total Count 540 77 382 999

% within What 54.1% 7.7% 38.2% 100.0%

is your age?




What is your age? * An audit of Measure 110 found about one percent of
people who received citations for possessing controlled substances
sought help via a new hotline provided as part of the measure Does this
make you more or less likely to support a repeal of Measure 110?
Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely
to support  to support No difference

repeal repeal on support Total
What is 18-34 Count 66 93 82 241
your age? % within What 27.4% 38.6% 34.0%  100.0%
is your age?
35-49 Count 84 48 117 249
% within What 33.7% 19.3% 47.0% 100.0%
is your age?
50-64 Count 127 55 89 271
% within What 46.9% 20.3% 32.8% 100.0%
is your age?
65 years or Count 102 50 87 239
o % within What 42.7% 20.9% 36.4%  100.0%
is your age?
Total Count 379 246 375 1000
% within What 37.9% 24.6% 37.5% 100.0%
is your age?

What is your age? * Say a lawmaker voted to repeal Measure 110 in its
entirety Would that make you more likely to vote for this lawmaker, less
likely to vote for them, or would it make no difference on your vote?
Crosstabulation

More likely  Less likely  No difference Total
What is 18-34 Count 86 100 55 241
your age? % within What 35.7% 41.5% 22.8%  100.0%
is your age?
35-49 Count 75 92 81 248
% within What 30.2% 37.1% 32.7% 100.0%
is your age?
50-64 Count 158 67 47 272
% within What 58.1% 24.6% 17.3% 100.0%
is your age?
65 years or Count 93 74 72 239
over % within What 38.9% 31.0% 30.1%  100.0%
is your age?
Total Count 412 333 255 1000
% within What 41.2% 33.3% 25.5% 100.0%

is your age?




What is the highest level of education you have attained? * Do
you think Oregon is headed in the right direction, or do you
think the state is on the wrong track? Crosstabulation

Right
direction

Wrong
track

Total

What is the High

highest
level of
education
you have
attained?

Total

School of
less

Vocational/
technical
school

Associate
Degree/so
me college

College
graduate

Postgradua
te or higher

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

75
39.3%

30
29.1%

122
39.7%

103
45.6%

87
50.6%

417
41.7%

116
60.7%

73
70.9%

185
60.3%

123
54.4%

85
49.4%

582
58.3%

191
100.0%

103
100.0%

307
100.0%

226
100.0%

172
100.0%

999
100.0%

What is the highest level of education you have attained? *
Which statement comes closest to your view even if neither is
exactly right: Measure 110 should be repealed completely, or
Measure 110 should be left as is? Crosstabulation



Measure
110 should

Measure

be repealed 110 should
completely be leftas is

Total

What is the High

highest
level of
education
you have
attained?

Total

School of
less

Vocational/
technical
school

Associate
Degree/so
me college

College
graduate

Postgradua
te or higher

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

116
60.7%

66
63.5%

149
48.5%

126
56.0%

98
57.0%

555
55.6%

75
39.3%

38
36.5%

158
51.5%

99
44.0%

74
43.0%

444
44.4%

191
100.0%

104
100.0%

307
100.0%

225
100.0%

172
100.0%

999
100.0%

What is the highest level of education you have attained? * Now,
which of these statements comes closest to your view, parts of
Measure 110 should be repealed that brings back penalties for
the possession of small amounts of hard drugs, or Measure 110
should be left as is? Crosstabulation



Parts of

Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small Measure
amounts of 110 should
hard drugs be left as is Total
What is the High Count 122 69 191
highest  School of o4 ithin What 63.9% 36.1% 100.0%
level of less is the highest
education level of
you have education you
attained? have attained?
Vocational/ Count 81 23 104
technical o4 within What 77.9% 22.1% 100.0%
school is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?
Associate  Count 186 122 308
Degree/so o4 ithin What 60.4% 39.6% 100.0%
me college s the highest
level of
education you
have attained?
College Count 136 89 225
graduate o4 within What 60.4% 39.6% 100.0%
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?
Postgradua Count 116 55 171
te or higher o4 within What 67.8% 32.2% 100.0%
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?
Total Count 641 358 999
% within What 64.2% 35.8% 100.0%

is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?




What is the highest level of education you have attained? * Given what you know about
Measure 110, do you think it has made your community much safer, somewhat safer,

somewhat less safe, or much less safe? Crosstabulation

Much safer

Somewhat
safer

About the
same/no
difference

Somewhat Much less

less safe

safe

Total

What is the High

highest
level of
education
you have
attained?

Total

School of
less

Vocational/
technical
school

Associate
Degree/so
me college

College
graduate

Postgradua
te or higher

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

21
11.0%

1.9%

18
5.8%

3.6%

11
6.4%

60
6.0%

25
13.1%

16
15.2%

56
18.2%

25
11.1%

21
12.3%

143
14.3%

60
31.4%

17
16.2%

88
28.6%

84
37.3%

49
28.7%

298
29.8%

29
15.2%

20
19.0%

43
14.0%

42
18.7%

33
19.3%

167
16.7%

56
29.3%

50
47.6%

103
33.4%

66
29.3%

57
33.3%

332
33.2%

191
100.0%

105
100.0%

308
100.0%

225
100.0%

171
100.0%

1000
100.0%

What is the highest level of education you have attained? * Funds from Measure 110 are
used as part of a needle exchange program, which offers drug users clean needles in
exchange for used needles Do you think the needle exchange program has made your
community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or m Crosstabulation



Much safer

Somewhat
safer

About the
same/no
difference

Somewhat Much less

less safe

safe

Total

What is the High

highest
level of
education
you have
attained?

Total

School of
less

Vocational/
technical
school

Associate
Degree/so
me college

College
graduate

Postgradua
te or higher

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

35
18.3%

7.7%

38
12.4%

18
8.0%

21
12.2%

120
12.0%

38
19.9%

6.7%

81
26.4%

52
23.0%

35
20.3%

213
21.3%

40
20.9%

18
17.3%

63
20.5%

67
29.6%

50
29.1%

238
23.8%

25
13.1%

27
26.0%

37
12.1%

30
13.3%

25
14.5%

144
14.4%

53
27.7%

44
42.3%

88
28.7%

59
26.1%

41
23.8%

285
28.5%

191
100.0%

104
100.0%

307
100.0%

226
100.0%

172
100.0%

1000
100.0%

What is the highest level of education you have attained? * Do you think
Measure 110 has increased homelessness, decreased homelessness, or
had no impact on homelessness in your community? Crosstabulation



Increased Decreased
homelessne homelessn

SS

ess

No impact on
homelessness

Total

What is the High

highest
level of
education
you have
attained?

Total

School of
less

Vocational/
technical
school

Associate
Degree/so
me college

College
graduate

Postgradua
te or higher

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

102
53.7%

64
61.0%

160
51.9%

126
55.8%

89
51.7%

541
54.0%

26
13.7%

11
10.5%

19
6.2%

3.1%

14
8.1%

7
7.7%

62
32.6%

30
28.6%

129
41.9%

93
41.2%

69
40.1%

383
38.3%

190
100.0%

105
100.0%

308
100.0%

226
100.0%

172
100.0%

1001
100.0%

What is the highest level of education you have attained? * An audit of
Measure 110 found about one percent of people who received citations
for possessing controlled substances sought help via a new hotline
provided as part of the measure Does this make you more or less likely
to support a repeal of Measure 110? Crosstabulation



More likely = Less likely
to support  to support  No difference
repeal repeal on support Total

What is the High Count 69 69 53 191

highest School of o4 within What 36.1% 36.1% 27.7% 100.0%
level of less is the highest

education level of

you have education you

attained? have attained?

Vocational/ Count 48 15 41 104

technical o4 \yithin What 46.2% 14.4% 39.4% 100.0%
school is the highest

level of

education you

have attained?

Associate  Count 119 70 119 308

Degree/so o4 within What 38.6%  22.7% 38.6%  100.0%
me college s the highest

level of

education you

have attained?

College Count 75 58 93 226

graduate o4 within What 33.2% 25.7% 41.2%  100.0%
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Postgradua Count 68 35 69 172

te or higher o4 within What 39.5% 20.3% 40.1%  100.0%
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Total Count 379 247 375 1001

% within What 37.9% 24.7% 37.5% 100.0%
is the highest

level of

education you

have attained?

What is the highest level of education you have attained? * Say a
lawmaker voted to repeal Measure 110 in its entirety Would that make
you more likely to vote for this lawmaker, less likely to vote for them, or
would it make no difference on your vote? Crosstabulation

More likely  Less likely No difference Total




What is the High
School of

highest
level of less
education
you have
attained?

Vocational/
technical
school

Associate
Degree/so
me college

College
graduate

Postgradua
te or higher

Total

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

Count

% within What
is the highest
level of
education you
have attained?

72
37.7%

54
52.4%

133
43.3%

89
39.6%

62
36.3%

410
41.1%

63
33.0%

27
26.2%

106
34.5%

73
32.4%

65
38.0%

334
33.5%

56
29.3%

22
21.4%

68
22.1%

63
28.0%

44
25.7%

253
25.4%

191
100.0%

103
100.0%

307
100.0%

225
100.0%

171
100.0%

997
100.0%

What congressional district do you live in? * Do you think
Oregon is headed in the right direction, or do you think the

state is on the wrong track? Crosstabulation

Right
direction

Wrong
track

Total

What 1st District: Count

congressio Suzanne
nal district Bonamici

do you live (D)
in?

2nd

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

96
60.0%

58

64
40.0%

112

160
100.0%

170



Total

DISTIICT:
Cliff Bentz

(R)

3rd District:
Earl
Blumenaue
r (D)

4th District:
Val Hoyle

(D)

5th District:
Lori
Chavez-
DeRemer
(R)

6th District:
Andrea
Salinas (D)

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

34.1%

69
42.3%

72
41.9%

70
39.3%

54
34.2%

419
41.9%

65.9%

94
57.7%

100
58.1%

108
60.7%

104
65.8%

582
58.1%

100.0%

163
100.0%

172
100.0%

178
100.0%

158
100.0%

1001
100.0%

What congressional district do you live in? * Which statement
comes closest to your view even if neither is exactly right:
Measure 110 should be repealed completely, or Measure 110
should be left as is? Crosstabulation

Measure
110 should
be repealed 110 should

Measure

completely be left as is Total

What 1st District: Count 70 90 160
congressio Suzanne o4 within What 43.8% 56.3% 100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?

2nd Count 110 60 170

District: o4 within What 64.7% 35.3% 100.0%

Cliff Bentz  ongressional

(R) district do you

live in?

3rd District: Count 84 79 163

Earl % within What 51.5% 48.5% 100.0%

Blumenaue

r (D)

congressional
district do you
live in?



Total

4th District:
Val Hoyle

(D)

5th District:
Lori
Chavez-
DeRemer

(R)

6th District:
Andrea
Salinas (D)

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

Count

% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

89
51.7%

104
58.4%

99
62.7%

556
55.5%

83
48.3%

74
41.6%

59
37.3%

445
44.5%

172
100.0%

178
100.0%

158
100.0%

1001
100.0%

What congressional district do you live in? * Now, which of
these statements comes closest to your view, parts of Measure
110 should be repealed that brings back penalties for the
possession of small amounts of hard drugs, or Measure 110
should be left as is? Crosstabulation

Parts of
Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small Measure
amounts of 110 should
hard drugs be left as is Total
What 1st District: Count 81 79 160
congressio Suzanne o4 within What 50.6% 49.4% 100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?
2nd Count 121 49 170
District: o4 within What 71.2% 28.8% 100.0%
Cliff Bentz  ongressional
(R) district do you
live in?
Count 105 57 162

3rd District:



Ear % within What 64.8% 35.2%

Blumenaue ¢ongressional
r (D) district do you

live in?
4th District: Count 109 63
Val Hoyle o4 yithin What 63.4% 36.6%
(D) congressional

district do you

live in?
5th District: Count 114 64
Lori % within What 64.0% 36.0%
Chavez-

congressional

DeRemer gistrict do you

(R) live in?

6th District: Count 111 46

Andrea o4 within What 70.7% 29.3%
Salinas (D) ¢ongressional
district do you
live in?
Total Count 641 358

% within What 64.2% 35.8%
congressional

district do you

live in?

100.0%

172
100.0%

178
100.0%

157
100.0%

999
100.0%

What congressional district do you live in? * Given what you know about Measure 110, do
you think it has made your community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or
much less safe? Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
What 1st District: Count 10 29 55 22 44 160
congressio Suzanne o4 ithin What 6.3% 18.1% 34.4% 13.8% 27.5% 100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?
2nd Count 12 26 31 36 67 172
District: o4 within What 70%  151% 18.0%  20.9%  39.0% 100.0%
Cliff Bentz - congressional
(R) district do you
live in?
3rd District: Count 7 27 47 23 59 163
Earl % within What 4.3% 16.6% 28.8% 14.1% 36.2%  100.0%
Blumenaue ¢,ngressional
r (D) district do you
live in?
4th District: Count 14 24 48 27 59 172
Val Hoyle o4 within What 8.1% 14.0% 27.9% 15.7% 34.3%  100.0%
) congressional
district do you
live in?
50 40 53 178

5th District: Count 4 31



Lori % within What 2.2% 17.4% 28.1% 22.5% 29.8%  100.0%
Chavez-  ongressional
DeRemer gistrict do you

(R) live in?

6th District: Count 13 7 68 20 50 158
Andrea % within What 8.2% 4.4% 43.0% 12.7% 31.6% 100.0%
Salinas (D)

congressional
district do you

live in?
Total Count 60 144 299 168 332 1003
% within What 6.0% 14.4% 29.8% 16.7% 33.1% 100.0%

congressional
district do you
live in?

What congressional district do you live in? * Funds from Measure 110 are used as part of a
needle exchange program, which offers drug users clean needles in exchange for used
needles Do you think the needle exchange program has made your community much safer,
somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or m Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
What 1st District: Count 22 36 43 22 37 160
congressio Suzanne o4 ithin What 13.8% 22.5% 26.9% 13.8% 23.1% 100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?
2nd Count 26 24 25 32 63 170
District: % within What 15.3% 14.1% 14.7% 18.8% 37.1% 100.0%
Cliff Bentz  ongressional
(R) district do you
live in?
3rd District: Count 18 46 36 23 39 162
Earl % within What 11.1% 28.4% 22.2% 14.2% 24.1% 100.0%
Blumenaue ¢qngressional
r(D) district do you
live in?
4th District: Count 25 32 40 19 56 172
Val Hoyle o4 within What 14.5% 18.6% 23.3% 11.0% 32.6% 100.0%
(D) congressional
district do you
live in?
5th District: Count 13 39 50 32 44 178
Lori % within What 7.3% 21.9% 28.1% 18.0% 24.7%  100.0%
Chavez-  congressional
DeRemer  gistrict do you
(R) live in?
6th District: Count 15 34 44 18 47 158
Andrea % within What 9.5% 21.5% 27.8% 11.4% 29.7%  100.0%

Salinas (D) ¢ongressional
district do you
live in?
Total Count 119 211 238 146 286 1000



% within What
congressional
district do you
live in?

11.9%

21.1%

23.8%

14.6%

28.6%

100.0%

What congressional district do you live in? * Do you think Measure 110
has increased homelessness, decreased homelessness, or had no
impact on homelessness in your community? Crosstabulation

Increased Decreased

homelessne homelessn No impact on
ss ess homelessness Total
What 1st District: Count 74 11 75 160
congressio Suzanne ‘o4 within What 46.3% 6.9% 46.9%  100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?
2nd Count 105 12 53 170
District: o4 within What 61.8% 7.1% 31.2%  100.0%
Cliff Bentz  congressional
(R) district do you
live in?
3rd District: Count 84 8 71 163
Earl % within What 51.5% 4.9% 43.6%  100.0%
Blumenaue qngressional
r (D) district do you
live in?
4th District: Count 94 14 64 172
Val Hoyle o4 within What 54.7% 8.1% 37.2%  100.0%
(D) congressional
district do you
live in?
5th District: Count 105 20 54 179
Lori % within What 58.7% 11.2% 30.2%  100.0%
Chavez-  congressional
DeRemer  gistrict do you
(R) live in?
6th District: Count 78 14 66 158
Andrea % within What 49.4% 8.9% 41.8%  100.0%
Salinas (D) congressional
district do you
live in?
Total Count 540 79 383 1002
% within What 53.9% 7.9% 38.2% 100.0%

congressional
district do you
live in?




What congressional district do you live in? * An audit of Measure 110
found about one percent of people who received citations for possessing
controlled substances sought help via a new hotline provided as part of
the measure Does this make you more or less likely to support a repeal
of Measure 110? Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely
to support  to support  No difference
repeal repeal on support Total
What 1st District: Count 55 50 54 159
congressio Suzanne o4 ithin What 34.6% 31.4% 34.0%  100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?
2nd Count 65 47 58 170
District: o4 within What 38.2% 27.6% 34.1%  100.0%
Cliff Bentz  congressional
(R) district do you
live in?
3rd District: Count 69 34 60 163
Earl % within What 42.3% 20.9% 36.8%  100.0%
Blumenaue ¢ongressional
r (D) district do you
live in?
4th District: Count 68 32 72 172
Val Hoyle o4 within What 39.5% 18.6% 41.9%  100.0%
(D) congressional
district do you
live in?
5th District: Count 66 65 a7 178
Lori % within What 37.1% 36.5% 26.4%  100.0%
Chavez-  ongressional
DeRemer  gistrict do you
(R) live in?
6th District: Count 55 18 84 157
Andrea % within What 35.0% 11.5% 53.5% 100.0%
Salinas (D) ¢ongressional
district do you
live in?
Total Count 378 246 375 999
% within What 37.8% 24.6% 37.5% 100.0%

congressional
district do you
live in?

What congressional district do you live in? * Say a lawmaker voted to
repeal Measure 110 in its entirety Would that make you more likely to
vote for this lawmaker, less likely to vote for them, or would it make no
difference on your vote? Crosstabulation



More likely = Less likely  No difference Total
What 1st District: Count 60 68 32 160
congressio Suzanne o4 ithin What 37.5% 42.5% 20.0%  100.0%
nal district Bonamici congressional
do you live (D) district do you
in? live in?
2nd Count 88 46 36 170
District: o4 within What 51.8% 27.1% 21.2%  100.0%
Cliff Bentz  congressional
(R) district do you
live in?
3rd District: Count 56 57 50 163
Earl % within What 344%  350% 30.7%  100.0%
Blumenaue ¢ongressional
r (D) district do you
live in?
4th District: Count 70 58 44 172
Val Hoyle o within What 40.7%  33.7% 256%  100.0%
(D) congressional
district do you
live in?
5th District: Count 74 54 50 178
Lori % within What 41.6% 30.3% 28.1%  100.0%
Chavez-  congressional
DeRemer gistrict do you
(R) live in?
6th District: Count 64 52 43 159
Andrea o4 within What 40.3% 32.7% 27.0%  100.0%
Salinas (D) ¢ongressional
district do you
live in?
Total Count 412 335 255 1002
% within What 41.1% 33.4% 25.4% 100.0%

congressional
district do you
live in?

Party Registration * Do you think Oregon is headed in the right
direction, or do you think the state is on the wrong track?

Crosstabulation
Right Wrong
direction track Total
Party Democrat Count 197 143 340
Registratio % within Party 57.9% 42.1% 100.0%
n Registration
Republican Count 42 198 240
% within Party 17.5% 82.5% 100.0%
Registration
Independe Count 180 240 420
nt % within Party 42.9% 57.1% 100.0%

Registration



Total Count 419 581 1000

% within Party 41.9% 58.1% 100.0%
Registration

Party Registration * Which statement comes closest to your
view even if neither is exactly right: Measure 110 should be
repealed completely, or Measure 110 should be left as is?
Crosstabulation

Measure
110 should = Measure
be repealed 110 should

completely be left as is Total

Party Democrat Count 142 198 340

Registratio % within Party 41.8% 58.2% 100.0%
i Registration

Republican Count 175 65 240

% within Party 72.9% 27.1% 100.0%
Registration

Independe Count 237 183 420

nt % within Party 56.4% 43.6% 100.0%
Registration

Total Count 554 446 1000

% within Party 55.4% 44.6% 100.0%

Registration

Party Registration * Now, which of these statements comes
closest to your view, parts of Measure 110 should be repealed
that brings back penalties for the possession of small amounts
of hard drugs, or Measure 110 should be left as is?
Crosstabulation

Parts of
Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small Measure
amounts of 110 should
hard drugs be left as is Total

Party Democrat Count 180 160 340
Registratio % within Party 52.9% 47.1% 100.0%
n Registration

Republican Count 193 47 240




% within Party 80.4% 19.6%
Registration
Independe Count 269 151
nt % within Party 64.0% 36.0%
Registration
Total Count 642 358
% within Party 64.2% 35.8%

Registration

100.0%

420
100.0%

1000
100.0%

Party Registration * Given what you know about Measure 110, do you think it has made
your community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or much less safe?

Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total

Party Democrat Count 21 55 145 47 72 340

Registratio % within Party 6.2% 16.2% 42.6% 13.8% 21.2%  100.0%
n Registration

Republican Count 13 26 35 37 128 239

% within Party 5.4% 10.9% 14.6% 15.5% 53.6% 100.0%
Registration

Independe Count 25 62 118 83 132 420

nt % within Party 6.0% 14.8% 28.1% 19.8% 31.4% 100.0%
Registration

Total Count 59 143 298 167 332 999

% within Party 5.9% 14.3% 29.8% 16.7% 33.2% 100.0%

Registration

Party Registration * Funds from Measure 110 are used as part of a needle exchange
program, which offers drug users clean needles in exchange for used needles Do you
think the needle exchange program has made your community much safer, somewhat

safer, somewhat less safe, or m Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total

Party Democrat Count 36 105 88 52 60 341

Registratio % within Party 10.6% 30.8% 25.8% 15.2% 17.6%  100.0%
n Registration

Republican Count 17 25 36 38 124 240

% within Party 7.1% 10.4% 15.0% 15.8% 51.7% 100.0%
Registration

Independe Count 67 82 114 55 101 419

nt % within Party 16.0% 19.6% 27.2% 13.1% 24.1% 100.0%
Registration

Total Count 120 212 238 145 285 1000

% within Party 12.0% 21.2% 23.8% 14.5% 28.5% 100.0%

Registration




Party Registration * Do you think Measure 110 has increased
homelessness, decreased homelessness, or had no impact on
homelessness in your community? Crosstabulation

Increased Decreased
homelessne homelessn No impact on

ss ess homelessness Total

Party Democrat Count 138 26 176 340

Registratio % within Party 40.6% 7.6% 51.8%  100.0%
i Registration

Republican Count 177 14 49 240

% within Party 73.8% 5.8% 20.4% 100.0%
Registration

Independe Count 225 38 157 420

nt % within Party 53.6% 9.0% 37.4% 100.0%
Registration

Total Count 540 78 382 1000

% within Party 54.0% 7.8% 38.2% 100.0%

Registration

Party Registration * An audit of Measure 110 found about one percent of
people who received citations for possessing controlled substances
sought help via a new hotline provided as part of the measure Does this
make you more or less likely to support a repeal of Measure 110?
Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely
to support  to support No difference

repeal repeal on support Total

Party Democrat Count 91 101 148 340

Registratio % within Party 26.8% 29.7% 435%  100.0%
it Registration

Republican Count 124 44 72 240

% within Party 51.7% 18.3% 30.0% 100.0%
Registration

Independe Count 164 101 155 420

nt % within Party 39.0% 24.0% 36.9% 100.0%
Registration

Total Count 379 246 375 1000

% within Party 37.9% 24.6% 37.5% 100.0%

Registration

Party Registration * Say a lawmaker voted to repeal Measure 110 in its
entirety Would that make you more likely to vote for this lawmaker, less
likely to vote for them, or would it make no difference on your vote?
Crosstabulation

More likely  Less likely No difference Total

Party Democrat Count 84 152 104 340



Registrato
n

Total

Republican

Independe
nt

% within Party
Registration
Count

% within Party
Registration
Count

% within Party
Registration
Count

% within Party
Registration

24.7%

146
60.8%

182
43.2%

412
41.2%

44.7%

39
16.3%

143
34.0%

334
33.4%

30.6%

55
22.9%

96
22.8%

255
25.5%

100.0%

240
100.0%

421
100.0%

1001
100.0%

Can you please tell me your gender? * Do you think Oregon is
headed in the right direction, or do you think the state is on the
wrong track? Crosstabulation

Right Wrong
direction track Total
Can you Male Count 185 304 489
please tell % within Can 37.8% 62.2% 100.0%
InnE eetlr you please tell
gender? me your
gender?
Female Count 225 270 495
% within Can 45.5% 54.5% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Nonbinary Count 8 8 16
orother o4 within Can 50.0% 50.0% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Total Count 418 582 1000
% within Can 41.8% 58.2% 100.0%

you please tell
me your
gender?

Can you please tell me your gender? * Which statement comes
closest to your view even if neither is exactly right: Measure 110
should be repealed completely, or Measure 110 should be left

as is? Crosstabulation

Measure

110 should
be repealed 110 should
completely be left asis

Measure

Total

Can you

Male

Count

285

204

489



piease tell
me your
gender?

Total

Female

Nonbinary
or other

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

Count

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

Count

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

Count

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

58.3%

264
53.3%

43.8%

556
55.6%

41.7%

231
46.7%

56.3%

444
44.4%

100.0%

495
100.0%

16
100.0%

1000
100.0%

Can you please tell me your gender? * Now, which of these
statements comes closest to your view, parts of Measure 110
should be repealed that brings back penalties for the
possession of small amounts of hard drugs, or Measure 110
should be left as is? Crosstabulation

Parts of
Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small Measure
amounts of 110 should
hard drugs be leftasis Total
Can you Male Count 299 190 489
please tell % within Can 61.1% 38.9% 100.0%
IS YAeTT you please tell
gender? me your
gender?
Female Count 334 161 495
% within Can 67.5% 32.5% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Nonbinary Count 9 7 16
orother o4 within Can 56.3% 43.8% 100.0%

you please tell
me your
gender?



Total

Count

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

642
64.2%

358
35.8%

1000
100.0%

Can you please tell me your gender? * Given what you know about Measure 110, do you
think it has made your community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or
much less safe? Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
Can you Male Count 37 68 118 98 168 489
please tell % within Can 7.6% 13.9% 24.1% 20.0% 34.4%  100.0%
mesyour you please tell
gender? me your
gender?
Female Count 22 70 175 69 158 494
% within Can 4.5% 14.2% 35.4% 14.0% 32.0% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Nonbinary Count 0 5 3 0 5 15
orother ‘o4 within Can 0.0% 33.3% 33.3% 0.0% 33.3% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Total Count 59 143 298 167 331 998
% within Can 5.9% 14.3% 29.9% 16.7% 33.2% 100.0%

you please tell
me your
gender?

Can you please tell me your gender? * Funds from Measure 110 are used as part of a needle
exchange program, which offers drug users clean needles in exchange for used needles
Do you think the needle exchange program has made your community much safer,
somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or m Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
Can you Male Count 55 77 112 93 151 488
please tell % within Can 11.3% 15.8% 23.0% 19.1% 30.9%  100.0%
InnE YOI you please tell
gender? me your
gender?
Female Count 60 130 125 52 128 495
% within Can 12.1% 26.3% 25.3% 10.5% 25.9% 100.0%

you please tell
me your
gender?



Total

Nonbinary
or other

Count

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

Count

% within Can
you please tell
me your
gender?

5
33.3%

120
12.0%

33.3%

212
21.2%

0
0.0%

237
23.7%

0
0.0%

145
14.5%

)
33.3%

284
28.5%

15
100.0%

998
100.0%

Can you please tell me your gender? * Do you think Measure 110 has
increased homelessness, decreased homelessness, or had no impact on
homelessness in your community? Crosstabulation

Increased Decreased
homelessne homelessn

No impact on

SS ess homelessness Total
Can you Male Count 296 42 150 488
please tell % within Can 60.7% 8.6% 30.7%  100.0%
InnlE> eetlr you please tell
gender? me your
gender?
Female Count 237 34 224 495
% within Can 47.9% 6.9% 45.3% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Nonbinary Count 7 1 8 16
orother o4 within Can 43.8% 6.3% 50.0%  100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?
Total Count 540 77 382 999
% within Can 54.1% 7.7% 38.2% 100.0%

you please tell
me your
gender?

Can you please tell me your gender? * An audit of Measure 110 found
about one percent of people who received citations for possessing
controlled substances sought help via a new hotline provided as part of
the measure Does this make you more or less likely to support a repeal
of Measure 110? Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely

Can you

to support  to support No difference
repeal repeal on support Total
Male Count 205 119 165 489



piease tel % within Can 41.9% 24.3% 33.7% 100.0%
me your you please tell
gender? me your

gender?

Female Count 167 119 209 495

% within Can 33.7% 24.0% 42.2% 100.0%
you please tell

me your

gender?

Nonbinary Count 7 8 1 16

orother o4 within Can 43.8% 50.0% 6.3%  100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?

Total Count 379 246 375 1000

% within Can 37.9% 24.6% 37.5% 100.0%
you please tell

me your

gender?

Can you please tell me your gender? * Say a lawmaker voted to repeal
Measure 110 in its entirety Would that make you more likely to vote for
this lawmaker, less likely to vote for them, or would it make no difference
on your vote? Crosstabulation

More likely  Less likely  No difference Total

Can you Male Count 225 159 105 489

please tell % within Can 46.0% 32.5% 21.5%  100.0%

e etulr you please tell

gender? me your
gender?

Female Count 179 170 147 496
% within Can 36.1% 34.3% 29.6% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?

Nonbinary Count 8 5 3 16

orother o4 within Can 50.0% 31.3% 18.8%  100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?

Total Count 412 334 255 1001
% within Can 41.2% 33.4% 25.5% 100.0%
you please tell
me your
gender?

Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Do you think
Oregon is headed in the right direction, or do you think the
state is on the wrong track? Crosstabulation



Right Wrong
direction track Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 340 186 526
you vote % within Who 64.6% 35.4% 100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 38 330 368
Trump % within Who 10.3% 89.7% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Someone Count 7 15 22
else % within Who 31.8% 68.2% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Did not Count 32 51 83
vote % within Who 38.6% 61.4% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Total Count 417 582 999
% within Who 41.7% 58.3% 100.0%

did you vote for
in the 2020
election?

Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Which statement
comes closest to your view even if neither is exactly right:
Measure 110 should be repealed completely, or Measure 110
should be left as is? Crosstabulation

Measure
110 should

Measure

be repealed 110 should

completely be left as is Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 197 329 526
you vote % within Who 37.5% 62.5% 100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 303 66 369
Trump % within Who 82.1% 17.9% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Someone Count 14 8 22
else % within Who 63.6% 36.4% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Count 41 42 83

Did not



Total

vote

% within Who
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?

Count
% within Who
did you vote for

in the 2020
election?

49.4%

555
55.5%

50.6%

445
44.5%

100.0%

1000
100.0%

Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Now, which of
these statements comes closest to your view, parts of Measure
110 should be repealed that brings back penalties for the
possession of small amounts of hard drugs, or Measure 110
should be left as is? Crosstabulation

Parts of
Measure
110 should
be repealed
that brings
back
penalties for
the
possession
of small

Measure

amounts of 110 should

hard drugs be left as is Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 255 271 526
you vote % within Who 48.5% 51.5% 100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 318 51 369
Trump % within Who 86.2% 13.8% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Someone Count 16 6 22
else % within Who 72.7% 27.3% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Did not Count 52 31 83
vote % within Who 62.7% 37.3% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Total Count 641 359 1000
% within Who 64.1% 35.9% 100.0%

did you vote for
in the 2020
election?




Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Given what you know about Measure 110, do
you think it has made your community much safer, somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or
much less safe? Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 38 101 222 75 90 526
you vote % within Who 7.2% 19.2% 42.2% 14.3% 17.1%  100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 17 26 47 64 215 369
Trump % within Who 4.6% 7.0% 12.7% 17.3% 58.3%  100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Someone Count 1 2 5 6 8 22
else % within Who 4.5% 9.1% 22.7% 27.3% 36.4%  100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Did not Count 5 14 24 22 18 83
HlE % within Who 6.0% 16.9% 28.9% 26.5% 21.7%  100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Total Count 61 143 298 167 331 1000
% within Who 6.1% 14.3% 29.8% 16.7% 33.1% 100.0%

did you vote for
in the 2020
election?

Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Funds from Measure 110 are used as part of a
needle exchange program, which offers drug users clean needles in exchange for used
needles Do you think the needle exchange program has made your community much safer,

somewhat safer, somewhat less safe, or m Crosstabulation

About the
Somewhat same/no Somewhat Much less
Much safer safer difference less safe safe Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 85 163 149 64 65 526
you vote % within Who 16.2% 31.0% 28.3% 12.2% 12.4%  100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 20 28 62 60 198 368
Trump % within Who 5.4% 7.6% 16.8% 16.3% 53.8% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Count 2 4 7 4 5 22

Someone



Total

eise

Did not
vote

% within Who
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?

Count
% within Who
did you vote for

in the 2020
election?

Count
% within Who
did you vote for

in the 2020
election?

9.1%

14
16.9%

121
12.1%

18.2%

16
19.3%

211
21.1%

31.8%

20
24.1%

238
23.8%

18.2%

16
19.3%

144
14.4%

22.7%

17
20.5%

285
28.5%

100.0%

83
100.0%

999
100.0%

Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Do you think Measure 110
has increased homelessness, decreased homelessness, or had no
impact on homelessness in your community? Crosstabulation

Increased Decreased
homelessne homelessn

No impact on

SS ess homelessness Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 193 49 284 526
you vote % within Who 36.7% 9.3% 54.0%  100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 293 21 54 368
Trump % within Who 79.6% 5.7% 14.7% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Someone Count 12 1 9 22
else % within Who 54.5% 4.5% 40.9% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Did not Count 42 6 35 83
vote % within Who 50.6% 7.2% 42.2% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Total Count 540 77 382 999
% within Who 54.1% 7.7% 38.2% 100.0%

did you vote for
in the 2020
election?




Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * An audit of Measure 110
found about one percent of people who received citations for possessing
controlled substances sought help via a new hotline provided as part of
the measure Does this make you more or less likely to support a repeal
of Measure 110? Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely
to support  to support  No difference
repeal repeal on support Total
Who did Joe Biden Count 139 163 224 526
you vote % within Who 26.4% 31.0% 42.6%  100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?
Donald Count 205 59 105 369
Trump % within Who 55.6% 16.0% 285%  100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Someone Count 10 5 7 22
else % within Who 45.5% 22.7% 31.8%  100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Did not Count 24 19 40 83
vote % within Who 28.9% 22.9% 48.2% 100.0%
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Total Count 378 246 376 1000
% within Who 37.8% 24.6% 37.6% 100.0%

did you vote for
in the 2020
election?

Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? * Say a lawmaker voted to
repeal Measure 110 in its entirety Would that make you more likely to
vote for this lawmaker, less likely to vote for them, or would it make no
difference on your vote? Crosstabulation

More likely = Less likely  No difference Total

Who did Joe Biden Count 127 247 153 527
you vote % within Who 24.1% 46.9% 29.0%  100.0%
forin the did you vote for
2020 in the 2020
election? election?

Donald Count 257 a7 64 368

Trump % within Who 69.8% 12.8% 17.4% 100.0%

did you vote for
in the 2020
election?



Total

Someone
else

Did not
vote

Count

% within Who
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Count

% within Who
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?
Count

% within Who
did you vote for
in the 2020
election?

10
43.5%

18
21.7%

412
41.2%

26.1%

34
41.0%

334
33.4%

30.4%

31
37.3%

255
25.5%

23
100.0%

83
100.0%

1001
100.0%
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